

# City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-1330 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 3/17/2017 In control: Committee on Urban Recreation

On agenda: 3/21/2017 Final action: 4/4/2017

Enactment date: 4/4/2017 Enactment #: 173

Effective date: 4/10/2017

Title: Resolution calling on the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Department of Public Works to

identify City facilities - including, but not limited to, recreation centers and / or facilities, park shelters, and swimming pools and / or spray parks - with publicly-accessible bathroom facilities where feminine products can be made freely available to visitors, and to undertake the product procurement and

equipment installation necessary for public use.

Sponsors: Corey O'Connor, Natalia Rudiak

Indexes: MISCELLANEOUS

**Code sections:** 

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/10/2017	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
4/4/2017	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
3/29/2017	1	Standing Committee	AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass
3/21/2017	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution calling on the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Department of Public Works to identify City facilities - including, but not limited to, recreation centers and / or facilities, park shelters, and swimming pools and / or spray parks - with publicly-accessible bathroom facilities where feminine products can be made freely available to visitors, and to undertake the product procurement and equipment installation necessary for public use.

## The Council of the City of Pittsburgh hereby resolves:

### **Section 1. PROCUREMENT**

A. The Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Director of the Department of Public Works shall take the appropriate steps, including product procurement, installation of dispensers and disposal receptacles, and product restocking, to make feminine products freely available in publicly-accessible bathroom facilities at locations determined to be appropriate by the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Director of the Department of Public Works.

#### **Section 2. LOCATIONS**

File #: 2017-1330, Version: 1

A. The Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Director of the Department of Public Works shall identify City facilities wherein feminine products, product dispensers, and disposal receptacles will be installed.

- B. These City facilities will include, but are not limited to:
  - a. Recreation centers and / or facilities.
  - b. Park shelters.
  - c. Swimming pools and / or spray parks.

C. The selection of locations shall be made at the discretion of the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation and the Director of the Department of Public Works.